
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANAGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1024
ANSWERED ON:17.07.2014
DAM REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT
Mullappally Shri Ramachandran

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANAGA REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of the implementation of Dam Rehabilitation and Improvement project by different States; and 

(b) the details of fund allocated, utilized and progress achieved, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA REJUVENATION;
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND TEXTILES (INDEPENDENT CHARGE). (SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR) 
(a) & (b) Dam Rehabilitation and Improvement Project (DRIP) is a World Bank funded project which came into effect from 18th April,
2012 and will be implemented over a period of six-years. DRIP currently involves rehabilitation of about 223 large dams in four states
i.e. Madhya Pradesh, Orissa, Kerala and Tamil Nadu. 

Rehabilitation works have commenced in 19 DRIP dams (Kerala-1, Madhya Pradesh-7, Odisha-2 and Tamil Nadu-9), while for
another 24 dams, the bid documents have been prepared (Kerala- 7, Madhya Pradesh- 10, Odisha-1 and Tamil Nadu-6). Preparatory
works leading to formulation of bid documents have been commenced in another 108 dams (Kerala- 22, Madhya Pradesh- 26,
Odisha-20 and Tamil Nadu- 40). 

The details of funds allocated and utilized, state-wise up to March 2014 is given below.

     (Amount in Rs. in Lakhs)
Implementing First Year (FY 2012-13) Second  Year (FY 2013-14) Total Utilization
Agency         up to March 2014
 Allocation Utilization Allocation Utilization
Madhya 350  207.82  3000  1238.34  1446.16
Pradesh 
Odisha 400  32.14  1050  65.91  98.05
Tamil  120.65  55.89  39487  596.56  652.45
Nadu
Kerala 6125  5.69  8012  527.50  533.19
CWC 230  42.41  3600  463.32  505.73
Total 7225.65  343.95  55149  2891.63  3235.58


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANAGA REJUVENATION LOK SABHA
	Answer

